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November 1, 2010

Mayor Dagan LaCorte and the Village Board
61 Washington Avenue

Village of Suffern

Suffern, New York 10962

Re:  Police Officer Michael Lourenso

Dear Mayor LaCorte and Village Board:

I, Michael Lourenso, residing at I Monroe, New York 10950, a
police officer with the Village of Suffern Police Department, dp hereby immediately tender my
irrevocable resignation from the police department, including [all rights and benefits attendant
thereto.

Thank you for your attention. to this matter.

T

Police Officer Michael Lourenso

1499/09/389725 V1 11/1/10




WHEREAS, Michael Lourenso (“Police Officer Loureng
of Suffern (“the Village™) in the Police Department as a P

4/1/10

STIPULATION OF AGREEMENT

0”) is employed by the Village
plice Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Village Police Department is presenfly investigating allegations of

misconduct by Police Officer Lourenso which could rest
preferred against him pursuant to The Rockland County P

WHEREAS Police Officer Lourenso has denied any misc

WHEREAS, Police Officer Lourenso and Chief of Polic

It in disciplinary charges being
plice Act.

bnduct; and

Clarke Osborn are desirous of

engaging in discussions which may resolve the potential disciplinary charges before such

charges are formally preferred:

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED
among Police Officer Lourenso and Chief Clarke Osborn

1.

1499/09/378417 V1 4/7/10

Police Officer Lourenso agrees that any a
regarding the pursuit of disciplinary charges 3
extended. After consultation with his chd

AND AGREED, between and
1s follows:

plicable statute of limitations
igainst him, shall be tolled and
sen attorney, Police Officer

Lourenso hereby waives any defense he has gr may believe he has to formal

disciplinary charges on the basis of any ap
including but not limited to any time limitatio
actions set forth in the Rockland County P
Officer Lourenso shall not assert the statute

plicable statute of limitations,
ns for commencing disciplinary
olice Act. In addition, Police
of limitations as a defense or

otherwise in any motion, claim, proceeding o

in any other context related in

any way to the pursuit of formal disciplinary charges. The provisions set forth
in this paragraph regarding the statue of limitatjons are limited to any potential

disciplinary charges related to allegations of
of an internal departmental investigation that b

Police Officer Lourenso represents and ¢
Stipulation and Agreement that he has had

isconduct which are the subject
egan in February 2010.

ertifies by execution of this
a full and fair opportunity to

consult with his chosen attorney before signifg this Agreement, and that he

has read it carefully and fully understands
Lourenso also represents and certifies that th
voluntary and has not been forced or coerced i
that it sets forth the entire agreement between
and binding effect on him. Police Officer
certifies that neither Chief Clarke Osborn,

employees, agents, representatives or attorn
concerning the terms and conditions of this S

its contents. Police Officer
e signing of this Agreement is
n any way, and that he is aware
the parties and that it has final
Lourenso also represents and
the Village, nor any of their
eys made any representations
ipulation and Agreement other




than those contained herein. Police Officer Lpurenso represents and certifies
that he has been adequately represented by his thosen attorney.

i3 Police Officer Lourenso agrees in the event formal disciplinary charges are
preferred, that BUNYAN & BAUMGARTNER LLP shall be permitted to
accept service of disciplinary charges on his behalf.

4. This Stipulation and Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the
parties hereto and supersedes all prigr agreements, memoranda,
correspondence, conversations, discussions anfl/or negotiations held/or which
have taken place among the parties regarding this matter.

5. This Stipulation and Agreement, including thi$ paragraph, may not be altered
except by a writing signed by all parties.

6. The language of all parts of this Stipulation anfl Agreement shall be construed
as a whole, according to their fair meaning, [and not strictly for or against
either party, regardless of who drafted them.

2 This Stipulation and Agreement may be exg¢cuted in counterparts and by
facsimile signature.

Michael Lourenso (date) Chief Clarke Osborn (date)
Richard P.Bunyan, Esq (date) Lance H. Klein, Esq. (date)
Attorney for Police Officer Lourenso Attorney for Chief Osborn

1499/09/378417 V1 4/7/10




MAR-22-2018 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8455282349

TOWN OF WOODBURY

386 ROUTE 32

CENTRAL VALLEY, NEW YORK

RODERT J., KWIATKOWSKI

CHIEFP OF POLICE FAX

TELEPHONB!
il(sas) 928-2349

To:3571412

POLICE

10917

(845) 928-2341

. T =TT

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

TO: ZZ Arhém?fé r

ORGANIZATION/DEPT:

" FROM: Air"’/

FAXNUMBER: (___) ‘55 7 - ‘1{2(-

DATE SENT:

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): _&_
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MESSAGE:

NOTE:

This document(s) that accompany this telecopy transmission contai

¢ information from the Town

of Woodbury Police Department which may be confidential and/or |pgally privileged. The
information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity ngmed on the transmission sheet.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,

distribution or taking of any action in reliance on the contents of thib telecopy transmission is

strictly prohibited. In regard, if you have received this telecopy in
telephone immediately so that we can arrange for the return of origi

MAC e\ WP FORM frcover 110

rror, please notify us by
nal documents,
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MAR-22-2018 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8459282349 To:3571412 P.2/8
TNYSID No. 2. 0BTS No New York State Casa No 4 Ref No.
( ARREST REPORY J TW-00049-10
5. FBT No. 6. Amest No 7. Agancy B Division/Precincl
TW-00095=10 TOWN OF WOODBURY FOLICE DEPT TWED

9 Name(lastlirsMiddle)
LOURENSO MICHAEL N

TO. ATtus™uiden N

Ty

me(TasCT st Muddle)

o P

TW-001922-10

[T Cawh Nnit H

Bail Nond

App Tkt

el o did Pty

s T "‘uildingNo ApiNG. 3 dly.,Slnlc,Zip «C i TD fﬁ) TAIesidence 1S 1ce o) ety )
[ o L Residem Poyraign Non-ter
5 MONROE NY 10980 o
116. Dute. of Birth 17 Age |18 Sex T0 Ruee ™ [g) White CJ Dlack [J Asion [ 20 RIWIE 00 Non (fispame | &1 3K pg 1ight ] Medium
E _ 36 M OF QU | Cindion [JOther [JUnkown OHispunge [ Linknown COdark  [JOmer T Unknown
22 Hei I W 24 Hair |23, Kyes  [46. Glusses Tuld TE Martil Staits ] Comm law |20 U S Giizen [30. Ciffzen OF
22 Height |2 eipht Y Var Sl [ Mod| () wries . H S:‘«"-Iy;'e:' L o e
602 200 BRO ARO No_[F]Conlneis ]| ]l.arge Dlvyeo wed [ Lnk Unkpown
31 Social Seeurity No. [ 32, Education 33 Religion [ 34 Oceupanon 3 Lploydd [H6 Scur‘a/d(lrﬁsi Tuttons(Peseribe)
062-60~6970 14 CATHOLIC VYes [N SCAR ABDOMON
37 Arcosting Officer 38.IDNo. [39 Assisting Officer 40.1DNo [ 41 Arrest Dote B2 Time |43 Location of Arrest CO™TR V)
MEWKENS 9011 03/18/2010 0:47 386 ROUTE 32 CENTRAL VALLEY
a3 Juvenlle 75, CondiGon ol Delendunl ATATEST — Tag Wet ) 0t Arres 47 Cordele ) s
. é Juv-No Futher Process H Impaired Druys Meninl Dis (8] App Narm ¥ SR GHUR(EY UL A UL
RNo mpaired Aloa % I
48 Mirandn  [49. Mirandu Dy G windu Dufe ST Mir Time |3 '\EWICHW'MN 53 9l uTg” ROR SO Search Waorrant 5‘!11? ll'Jroccclurc
" nnein ( i bl - e Un
£ [ ]ves CNo MENKENS 03/18/2010 10:33 b & Nonw | b Prolition [] Ves [RNo H None [7]Show Up[T] Photo
B[54 Arrvignment Couft 57 Armignment Judge S8 Dote 59 Timg 50 Properly |61 Lvidence |6t Processed By 6L Disposition
Iy g |
WOODBURY TOWN DAVID HASIN 03/24/2010 |18:00 XIYex OJNo | () Yes CINo
62 Incident No 63 Arresiee Status S 64 Boil Amonii 65 Bandsman 66 Phow No
ROR Palice Bl Meld

BFORMATION

IASS OCA THD PERSONS

oT Arrest Type N o ) B8 Warrmt No 00 Amresi FOA |70 Oiber Agene TV FP Tuken
pw ! S cir [} comp - ,
or [ ¢c or B pw or [OYes N0 NYes ONo
Taocalion of Offense  (CCNOVED T OMense Daic |70 #ONNdrs [ 78, F viet [ 76 Return Tou TT Retumn Judge T8 Rewrn Date | 79 Time
B e IeLs NY ORANGE 02/04/2010 0 |woopnury Topw DAVID HASIN 03/24/2010 [18:00
80. Defendant/Cuse TO1 Agency KOu Officer’s Nume h TO No BT Time §2. Date
g:a;;T.'z.w:Ax-LIulu & Sectlon | S8 [CL]CAT|REG|ATT NAME OF OFFENSI CTSINCIC Code | ma T ASSOC. NO. [TYPL |
b | 170.10 -5 p |7 N  |roreuRy 2 2(s 8|9 NO
(1 c
g 2| ox 170.28 - p (T N |Po8S FORGED INST2 2|s|o |6 NO
§ L 170.10 -5 D iw 2 N TORGERY 2 2158 |9 NO
PL 170.23 = D |F N pPOBS TORGED INBT2 21510 |6 NO
Ba. I-’crson_‘l‘ypc OT @ Qther SP = Spowpe CD=Co - Dofendmm S w Schonl PO = Parole Offfoer V1 = Victin RE; = Relatve RP = Religions Person
M = Caployer  CH - Child PA 7= Plirent AS = Associnte LA -l awyer PIC = Probation PMicer Wi —Waness O = Complminn,_OR = Doctor,
:!l"YI-‘.l;fj- ~ NAM lﬁ_(if.)\&i’l'“,'l'-‘I'RS'I",M[DDL,IE.'[-‘I'l‘-l}l%i) STREET-NAMI: & NUMBLIY T QITYISTALEZIR v‘l'l%.l.J‘i_'_Pl’-lClNE" NO).

HARRATIVE

On February 4, 2010 V/Suffern PD ocontaated Woodbury @D

about fraudulent

prescriptions being passad at the Woodbury Phazmacy in

Highland Mills., An

investigation followed with the defendant being poaiti

vely identified from video

tape by LT. Barnowski of the Buffern PD. Copies of thph prescriptions vere takan

along with oopies of the video. On March 17, 2010 the

defendant had his

attorney contact Woodbury Polica to arrange for the de

fandant to turn himseself in

on March, 18,

2010

The defendant was processed on the chargeas. Judge Hasi

h was contacted by phone

and the defendant was issued an appearance tioket to rpturn en March 24, 2010 at

1800 for arraignment with his attornay.

87 (12 Na Hu.i. deens NO. TR
9011 INV MENKINS Hy‘.‘“‘/ " Pugse
of A SAFTS Thteod Print identificntion”? . = . ol
Yes [JNo [JUnknown 4, - 23 Puges
[INo [




MAR-22-201@ 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8455282349

D.D. NO.,.ovvuni

FELONY COMPLAINT

Case Report No: TW-00049-10

Pollce Serial No:

To:3571412 P.3/8

Blotter/CC No.:iTW~=001922-10

Appaarance Ticket:

Arrest Number. ... :XX-00001-10

Dofendant in Custody from:

Maxch 10, 2010

Ratuzrn bata...!

Court Docket No,:

to Marph 10, 2010

_—ff—-——Mﬁ—

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

D.0.B.
(L

OFFENSE
FORGERY 2
CLASS D
FELONY

Prepared By
INV L MENKENS

against
MICHAEL LOURENSO (36)

STATE OF NEW YORKS®
COUNTY OF ORRNGE

TNV LAWRENCE E MENKENS, Shield 114, baind duly sworn, deposes and says rhat
he 18 a member of the TOWN OF WOODBURY pdLICE DEPT, County of ORANGE, Now

vork and that on the 4 day of February,
ROUTE 32 HIGHLAND MILLS in tho County of

2010, at about LAwBETAT at 435
ORANGE, New York LM P

MICHAEL LOURENSO

THE DEFENDANT (3) DID VIOLATE SECTION 170
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN THAT AT THRE
DEFENDANT (S) DID WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD,

10 SUBDIVISION 5 OF THE PENAL LAW
TIME AND PLACE AFORESAID, THE SAID
DECEIVE OR INJURE ANOTHER, FALSELY

MAKE, COMPLETE OR ALTER A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT WHICH IS OR PURFORTS TO BE OR

WHICH WAS CALCULATED TO BECOME OR REPRESH
OF A DULY LICENSED PHYSICIAN OR OTHER P
FOR ANY DRUG OR ANY INSTRUMENT OR NEVICE
ADMINISTERING OF DRUGS FOR WHICH A PRESC
on February 4, 2010 the defendant Michae
Highland Mills, Town of Woodbury, County
another he falsely complated a written i
proscription from a duly licensed physic
for a drug in which a prescription is re
provisions of rho statute in such case m

any false statements made herein are punj
pursuant to Jectioen 210.45 of tho Penal ]

gubscribed and sworn to Hefore me

@;\

.
CHRISTOFTIER A FRIEPMAN
SERCGEANT

NT WHEN COMPLETED A PRESCRIPTTON
YSON AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE THE SAME
USED IN THE TAKING OR

IPTION IS REQUIRED BY LAW, TO WIT;
| N Lourenso while at 535 Route 32,
of Orange with intent to deceive
Lstrument which purported to be a
lan authorized to lssue the same
ruired by law. All contrary to the
hde and provided.

shable as a Class A Misdemeanor
aw.

LAWRENCE E MENKENS
INVESTIGATOR




MAR-22-2718 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8453282343

DeD. NOvcvroeor

FELONY COMPLAINT

Case Raport No; TW-00049-10

Pollce Serial No:

To:3571412 P.4/8

Blotter/CC No.:TW=001922-10

Appearance Ticket:

Arrost Number....:XX-OOOOl—lO

OFFENSE

POSS FORGED INST2
CLASS D

FELONY

Prepared By
INV T, MENKENS

Defendant in Custody from:

March 10, 2010 o
e e

Return Dato...:

Court Docket Ne.: =

e —— e ——

THE PEOPLE OF THEiSTATE OF NEW YORK
a

gainst
MICHAEL LOURENSG (36)

arare OF NMEW YORK®®
COUNTY OF ORANGE

TNV LAWRENCE E MENKENS, shield 114, being| duly sworn, deposea and says that
he is a momber of the TOWN OF WOODBURY POLICE DEPT, County of ORANGE, New

York and that on the 4 day of February,

2010, at about 12:49PM at 535

ROUTE 32 HIGHLAND MILLS in the County of |ORANGE, New York.

MICHAEL LOURENSO

THE DEFENDANT (8) DID VIOLATE SECTION 170

25 or THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK, IN THAT AT THE TIME AND PLAQE AFORESALD, THE SAID DEFENDANT (S)

DID WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, DECEIVE OR T

NJURE ANOTHER AND WITH KNOWLEDGE

THAT THE SAME WAS FORGED, DID UTTER OR DQSSESS A FORGED TINSTRUMENT OF A

KIND SPECIFIED IN SECTION 170,10 OF THE

HENAL LAW, TO WITs On Fobruary 4,

2010 tho defendant Michael N Louronso while st 535 Route 32, Highland
Mills, Town of Woodbury, County of Orangg, State of Naw York, knowingly
posaseased a forged inatrument a3 specifigd in Penal Law section 170.10
(forged proscription) with intent to decg¢ive anotherx. All contrary to the
provisions of the statute {n such case made and provided.

Any false statements made heroin are punishable as & Class A Misdemoanor
pursuant to Section 210,45 of the Panal lLaw.

Subscribed and sworn to bgfoxe me

this 15 day of Mgfdeh, 2010

fjé;ﬂﬁ(iaixkﬁ\\( /V~—Q25L96‘- -

v \k\
cuaxsronﬁﬁﬁyn FRIECDMAN
SERGEANT

(g
LAWRENCE E MENKENS
INVESTIGATOR




MAR-22-281@ 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8455282349

D.D. No,... o0t

FELONY COMPLAINT

Casa Report No: TW-00049-10

pPolice Serial No:

To:3571412 P.5/8

Blottar/CC No.:Tw=001922-10

Appesrance Ticket:

Arraost Number. ... :XX-00001-10

Dafendant in Custody firom:

Maxch 10, 2010 to

Return PDate,..:

Court Docket No.:

et ——— YO ——

-----------q--iii;iE=ii;;iiE===;:iii===;iii;i--iii==---—-------------n

OFFENSE
FORGERY 2
CLASS D
FELONY

Prepared By
INV T MENKENS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NE
againat

MICHAEL LOURENSO (36)

STATE OF NEW YORKSS
COUNTY OF ORANGE

INV LAWRENCE E MENKENS, Shield 114, being
he is a member of the TOWN OF WOODBURY le
York and that on the 6 dey of Decembar,
ROUTE 32 HIGHLAND MILLS in the County of

MICHAEL LOU

THE DEFENDANT (3) DID VIOLATE SECTION 170
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN THAT AT THE
OLFENDANT (8) DID WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD,
MAKE, COMPLETE OR ALTER A WRITTEN INSTRUME
WHICH WAS CALCULATED TO BECOME OR REPRESL

i YORK

duly swoern, deposes and says that
LICE DEPT, County of ORANGE, Naw

2009, at about 12:00PM &t 535
ORANGE, New York.
RENSO

10 SUBDIVISION 5 OF THE PENAL LAW
TIME AND PLACE AFORESAID, THE SAID
DECEIVE OR INJURE ANOTHER, FALSELY
NT WHICH IS OR PURFORTS TO BE OR
NT WHEN COMPLETED A PRESCRIPTION

or A DULY LICENSED PHYSICIAN OR OTHER PETM3ON AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE THE SAME

FOR ANY DRUG OR ANY INSTRUMENT OR DEVICE
ADMINISTERING OF DRUGS FOR WHICH A RRESCI
On Docember 6, 2009 the defendant Michae!
Highland Mills, Town of Woodbury, County
another he falsely completed a written i

USED IN THE TAKING OR

lIPTION I8 REQUIRER BY LAW, TO WIT;
N Louremazo while at 535 Route 32,
of Orangs with intent to doceive
strument which purported to be &

prascription from & duly licensed physician auvthorized to issue the same

for a drug in which a prescription 1s reguired by law,

All contrary to the

provisions of the statute in such caso made and provided.

Any false statements made herein are punishable as & Class A Misdemsanor
pursuant to Soction 210.45 of the Ponal Law.

subseribed and sworn before me
thia 15 day of rchy 2010

57
CHRT9TOPHER A FRIEDMAN
SERGEANT

LAWRENCE E MENKENS
INVESTIGATOR




MAR-22-201@ 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8458282343

DD NOvvwuensd

FELONY COMPLAINT

casa Report No: TW-00049-10

Police Serial No:

To:3571412 P.6/8

Blotter/CC Wo.!Tw=-001922=10

appearance Ticket:

Arrest Numbex. . .. X¥-00001-10

Defendant in Custody from:

March 10, 2010 to

Return Date,.,.:

Court Docket No.:

et

_________......__....-——-———___,—_.__—-—-—-———w—_

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

OFFENSE

POSS FORGED INST2
CLASS D

FELONY

Preparad By
INV L MENKENS

againat
MICHALL LOURENBO (36)

STATE OF NEW YORKSS

COUNTY OF ORANGE

TNV LAWRENCE E MENKENS, Shield 114, being

duly sworn, deposes and says that

he is a membey of the TOWN OF WOODBURY PQLICE DEPT, County of ORANGE, New

vork and that on the 6 day of December,
ROUTE 32 HIGHLAND MILLS in tho County of

2009, et about 12:00PM at 535
ORANGE, New York,

MICHAEL LOURENSO

THE DEFENDANT (3) DID VIOLATE SECTION 170

25 OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK, IN THAT AT THL TIME AND PLACE AFORESAID, THE SAID DEFENDANT (S)
DID WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUP, DECEIVE OR TWJURE ANOTHER AND WITH KNOWLEDGE

THAT THE SAME WAS FORGEP, DID UTTER OR P
KIND SPECIFIED IN SECTION 170,10 OFf THE
2009 the defondant Michael N Lourensc wh
Mills, Town of Woodbury, County of Orang
possessed a forged instrument a3 spaclfl
(forged prescription) with intent to dec
provislons of the statute in such case m

Any falso statements made heroin axre pun
pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal ]

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 15 day of March, 2010

CHRLSTOPHER A FRIEDMAN
SERGEANT

h9IESS A FORGED INSTRUMENT OF A
bENAL LAW, TO WIT, On Decomber 6,
lle at 535 Route 32, Highland

n, gtate of New York, knowingly
bd  in Penal Law Sectien 170.10
bive another. ARll contrary to the
hde and provided,

shable as a Class A Misdemeanor
LOW .

(4
LAWRENCE [ MENKENS
INVESTIGATOR




MAR-22-2018 11:37 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 84595282349 To:3571412 P.7/8
“TT Agoncy 2 Divisoa/Progingt New York State T ot 4 0y T Cnao No G- Incidan( Ni
T TOWN OF WOODBURY POLICE DEPT INCIDENT REPORT |NY¥0336500 C)Supp [TW=00049-10 |TW-001922~10
17, Report Dy | . Dute 0 Teport 100 Oogurres | |0- Day 11 Dot 2 Time | Oconrrad |13 Duy |14 Dnie 1$. Time
N Thw Feb | 4 |2010 156:33 on/firom | Thu Teb | 4 12010 11:30 | Oury  |Thw Fab | 4 i2010 11:30
c 16 locident Type 17 Busingss Name 1N Wenpon(s)
_I' ABOIST OTH OFC/AGNCY VILLAGD OF SUTTERN PD A
D |7 ncidunt Addross(Streat Na ,Nirel Name,Bldg No ,Apt No ) 20 City St Zin([IC BT V) 21, Locatian Code &
b 535 ROUTE 32 HIGHLAND MILLS 3669 :
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2 FL 170.25 |- "o T =) CRININAL POSCEHSION OF A FORGED |1 24 No.ofSuspeots |1y g4
" 1
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Cﬂ [RIFE) (.;
It RIS
AN “|nus
" RES
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K RES.
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r /)y oM CWhite  [I0leck CJOther | CYispanic ik [Yes Cenident  [TJTouript  [TStmdent  [TJOther )
- jo] Hiadinn - FJAsinn [JUnk. | INep-Hj s [“]No [JCommute IMilitaey 7] Homeloss [ Link/Nut Jadhenind
| 34, Victim DI receive informution on Victin's Rijpthts muh Serviced porgnnnl o New York Stoto Law Yus No X
15 |yp/No | 36 Name(Lost, lirst.Middie) 37 Ahns/Nicknuma/Muiden Nume(Lust Yirst, Mghlle) | 38. Apparent Condition
: Etmpaiied Dings TIMemal Dis DUk,
a [Jmpnived Aleo il [JApp Nonn ..
'ﬂ 19 Address(Streat No ;Streof Namg,Bldg No ., City Stine, Zip) A0 Thaie  Rds 41 Socipl Security No
b Bys
™M
R i T O i T i € YT TITSex A0, Juo Ao AT SKin a8 Oc ey
gﬂg v so/o RITED L oMOr DWI:;M D))Iu‘ek [0thar | [klispanic Ok 1ight Dark  [Jlink i L
k! / my ndion jAsr [JUnk. | INon-Uispi Muinn ogl?; N |2
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b Yes Contnct Sinnll |urge )
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q [MINo )
§7. Suate/Marks/Taftoos(Parcribv) [ |
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Village of Suffern PD requested assistance regarding stplen/forged prescriptions Y
used at the Woodbury Pharmacy in Highland Mills. ‘ =
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E 8 - RCIound(ir Closed. check box below) ~ [JUnfoimded BT Setua Dalo 84 Notifiad/TQT of
3 CJvict Wethaed to Caop. XAriost [Pros Declined [ Warrant Adviswd | 1
@ | Cicmr Oy -NoCustody  [Awosi-dwv  [JOMondor Dend  [Jixirnd Deolln  [Junknowa [M8Z |8 | 2010 ~~Toger




MAR-22-2018 11:38 From:WOODBURY POLICE DEPT 8459282349
Printed: 03/18/2010

Narrative #: 1

Officer Rank/Name: INV LAWRENCE E MENKENS

DETECTIVE'S SUPPLEMENTAL REI

To: 3571412
ORT

P.878

Pagoe: 1

Department: TOWN OF WOOPBURY POLICE DEPT
DD Numbar

Casce Number,: TW-00048~10
Blotter/cc #: Tw~001922-10

John Bonkowskl of the V/Suffern PD called and asked for ass

investlgation.

February 4, 2010 - I, Inv. Menkens went to the Woodbury Pha
where a known incident occurred. At that location I learneg
Lourenso had passed a prescription for percocet at approxim
a copy of 2 prescriptions that Lourcnso had passed on on Dd
December 4, 2010. 1 also retrieved a copy of & credit card
percoset, I also reviewed the video of tho store., I observd
that the pharmacist sald is the one. The pharmacist also af
him that he was a cop and that Lourenso also offered him a

t wenl to the Woodbury Pharmacy with LT, Barnowski who posi

suspect. The pharmacist Amgad Amlr also positively identif

Copies of preovious prescripllon were obtained along with pg

1 contacted tnv. Reinle of the OC DA Offlce. Reinle is goirn
on Friday February 5, 2010 to make a video off of the camez

February 5, 2010 - Tpv., Reinle retrieved the video of the f
loggad the videce inLe aevidence.

February 9, 2010 = I learned from Lt Abbott that Lourenso |
pp and was [N

March 11, 2010 - I met with Lt Bonkowski of V/Suffern PD af
PD. It was learned that Lourenso may have passed more presg
Valley Fharmacy.

March 12, 2010 I went to the Central Valley Pharmacy and g

Leurenso and [

The prescriptions for Lourensc date back to 02/12/2007. Prg

istance with an

The case goncerns a prescription pad that was stolen from a Dr. Shahid

rmacy in Highland Mills
that the subject Mike
ately 11:30am. T retrleved
cember 6, 2009 and on on
recelpt used to pay for the
d a white male on the tapa
ated that the Lourenso told
PRA card,

tively identified the
ied the suspect,

yment history.

g to respond to the statlon
a systam.

ransactions. Lt Abbotl

ad been arrested by Ramapo

d Det. Tranklid of V/Monroe
riptions to the Central

trieved records for

scriptions for Dr.

Vasishtha are dated 04/03/2009 for endocet and paid in cash and 07/30/2009 for

hydrocozone and paid with a co-pay there igs alaso a proscip
Mitamura and paid Iln cash,
no one

March 16, 2010 - T went to the Lourenso residence,

len for Oxycodona from Dr,

rame to the dooxr. I left my

busineea card ar the front door and on the drivers side dogr of a gray vehicle parked

in the driveway.

March 17 - 2010 - I received a call from David Goldstein Egg. who represents lLourenso.
Lourenseo will turn himself Iin on March 18, 2010 at 10:00am
March 18, 2010 - Lourers ruarne yimaelf in,
) e /)%7 .
J e i Fiold Recommpndation:

Signature

D.O. Sqgd, Superv,: C.

0f:
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1.Agency 2Division/Precinct ORI

[35)

5.Case .Incident No.

Town of Ramapo Police 2/Al NY0435300 No. 10-4769
7.Report Day [8.Date 9.Report Time 12.Time 14. Date 15.Time
TH 2/4/10 1900 1601
{16, Incident Type 17. Business Name A
Criminal Possession of a Forged Instr. CVS
19. Incident Address (Street No, Street Name, Bldg. No. Apt. No.) 20. City, State, Zip[((J C O T XV) 21. Location Code B
5 Indian Rock Montebello NY 10901 43
D E 2 CRim Poss Forged Ingtrument 2nd 2 ictims2
24.No of D
Suspects 1
L
5 Indian Rock, Montebello NY 10901 | =3 |
e
CVS Pharmacy Manager m
B | H
H
B | I
27. Date of Birth 28.Age | 29. Sex 30 Race 31. Ethnic 32. Handicap B3 Residence Status [JTemp Res For Nat J
OM OF | Owhite [IBlack [Other [OHispanic [JUnk OYes [Resident ClTourist []Student [1Oth
[ Unk Oindian [JAsian CUnk. [CINon-Hispa. [INo 1Commuter [IMilitary [THomeless[JUnk
34.Type/No [35. Name (Last, First, Middle) 36.Alias/NickName/Maiden Name (Last, Fifst, Middle) 37. Apparent Condition K
S Lourenso’ Michael Olmpaired Drugs [IMental Dis. BIUnk.
Table O Cimpaired Alco. Elinj / 1 CJApp Norm
38. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg No. Apt. No. City, State, Zip) 39. Phone No. 40. Social Security No. L
/é 41. Date of Birth 42.Age 29. Sex 44, Race 45, Ethnic 46. Skin 47. Occupation M
36 XM OF | XIWhite CIBlack C1O0ther [OHispanic ®Udk | KLight CDark [lUnk MS
Ou Oindian [JAsian CJUnk. CINon Hispanic [CIMedium [1Other Tahle P
: 48. Height H9Weight | 50.Hair 51. Eyes 52.Glasses 583.Build 54 Employer/School 55.Address N
. Ft i [Yes [INo [ISmall [JLarge
Table Q Table H CIContacts CIMedium
56. Scars / Marks/ Tattoos (Describe) 57. Misc. ;
bl 4 !’/ . . -
7 . //; 7 {7 3
o 9Veh. Status 60.License Plate No. 61.State 62.Exp Yr 63. Plate Type 64. Value i "
OFull o
[Table W [1Partial i
5. Veh. Year 66 Make 67. Model 68.Style 69.VIN ' e
70. Color(s) 71. Towed By: 72. Veljcle Notes
To:

73. o
At appropximately 1430 hours received information from the Suffern Policg Department that a police officer may be in :
route to the CVS to pass a forged perscription. After further investigation afd assistance from the Suffern and

Haverstraw Police, | interviewed Mark Makhinson and collected evidence gnd video surveillance regarding incidents at | =
| the pharmacy which occurred. Based upon my investigation two charges were prepared. Further information will be
forwarded upon completion.

74. Inquiries (check all that apply) 75.NYSPIN Message No. 76.Complainant Signafure . |
pbmMv  OWant/Warrant []Scofflaw -
[ Criminal History [ StetsiRroperty ElQther

77/3epomng Of‘flcer lgnﬁ(vﬂclude Rank) 78. 1D No. 79.Supervisors Signatyre (Include Rank) 80. ID No.
328
5 \m(/k

, Status 1" Closéd (if closed, check box below) [Unfounded 82. Status Date 83. Notified / TOT Of
V|ct Refused To Co p/ ClAfrest”  [Pros. Declined [OWarrant Advised
OcBl - OJuv.NoC y OArrest Juv  []Offender Dead  [JExtrad. Declined [JUnknown Pages

DCJS-3205 (2/97) “FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW




ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT
FELONY COMPLAINT - C.P.L 100.15

STATE OF NEW YORK :: COUNTY
RAMAPO TOWN COU

The People of the State of New York

Date of Birth

Michael Lourenso
Defendant

I, Sergeant John Lynch, the complainant herein, of the Ramapo Police D

Ramapo Police Department
Case #: 10-4769

F ROCKLAND
T

FELONY
COMPLAINT

epartment, accuse Michael Lourenso,

the DEFENDANT in this action, and charge that on or about the 29th dajy of January, 2010, at 5 Indian Rock in

the Town of Ramapo, County of Rockland, State of New York, at about

DEFENDANT did commit the Felony of Criminal possession of a fori

contrary to the provisions of Section 170.25 of the Penal Law of the Sta

knowingly:

Law Section:
A person is guilty of criminal possession of a forged instrument in the sg
it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, he utter|
kind specified in section 170.10.

To Wit:
Deponent is informed by Mark Makhinson- CVS Pharmacist that Michaj
Percocet (controlled substance) on a prescription pad from Dr John Mit
similar to a prescription from Dr Muhammad Amir Shadid. Makhinson
the handwriting was suspect and he contacted Dr Mitamura who reporte
DEA and Dr Shadid who confirmed he had not written the prescription
prescription had been stolen from his office. Suffern Police Chief Clark
and identified the defendant as Michael Lourenso.

All contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provi

That the source of deponent's information and the grounds of his belief ¢
information and belief are based upon and derived from the personal kn

NOTE: False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misde
Penal Law of the State of New York.

AFFIRMED UNDE
4th day of February,

1.

11:45 in the forenoon, said
d instrument in the second degree.,
:of New York by intentionally and by

cond degree when, with knowledge that
5 or possesses any forged instrument of a

el Lourenso presented a prescription for
ura and that the handwriting was

sed on training and experience believed
1 the prescription numbers missing to the
nd that the pad associated with this
Dsborne viewed a video surveillance clip

led. ‘

s to all matters herein stated upon '
pwledge of the deponent.

meanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the

R PENALTY OF PERJURY this

T
i - m\\\

A

|
/
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ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT
FELONY COMPLAINT - C.P.L 100.15

Ramapo Police Department
Case #: 10-4769

STATE OF NEW YORK :: COUNTY OF ROCKLAND

RAMAPO TOWN COUR

The People of the State of New York
against
Michael Lourenso

Defendant Date of Birth

T

FELONY
COMPLAINT

I, Sergeant John Lynch, the complainant herein, of the Ramapo Police Dgpartment, accuse Michael Lourenso,

the DEFENDANT in this action, and charge that on or about the 3rd day
the Town of Ramapo, County of Rockland, State of New York, at about 1

pf February, 2010, at 5 Indian Rock in
1:45 in the forenoon, said

DEFENDANT did commit the Felony of Criminal possession of a forgdd instrument in the second degree.,

contrary to the provisions of Section 170.25 of the Penal Law of the State
knowingly:

Law Section:
A person is guilty of criminal possession of a forged instrument in the seq
it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, he utters
kind specified in section 170.10.

To Wit:
Deponent is informed by Mark Makhinson- CVS Pharmacist that Michae|
Percocet (controlled substance) on a prescription pad from Dr John Mita

of New York by intentionally and by

ond degree when, with knowledge that
or possesses any forged instrument of a

Lourenso presented a prescription for
ura and that the handwriting was

b
similar to a prescription from Dr Muhammad Amir Shadid. Makhinson brlsed on training and experience believed

the handwriting was suspect and he contacted Dr Mitamura who reported
DEA and Dr Shadid who confirmed he had not written the prescription af
prescription had been stolen from his office. Suffern Police Chief Clark (
and identified the defendant as Michael Lourenso.

All contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provid

That the source of deponent's information and the grounds of his belief ag
information and belief are based upon and derived from the personal kno

NOTE: False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misden
Pcnal Law of the State of New York.

AFFIRMED UNDER
4th day of February, ]

the prescription numbers missing to the
d that the pad associated with this
sborne viewed a video surveillance clip

d.

b
=

to all matters herein stated upon
vledge ofithe deponent.™

eanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the

PENALTY OF PERJURY this

010
) ey
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T Agency 2 Division/Fracinct 3.0RI [5.Caze No. Incident No.
HAVERSTRAW PD PATROL NY{ 10-2542
Report Day  18.Date 9. Report Time 10.Day 1.0ate 12.Timg 14. Date 18.Time
Thur 21412010 1200 MON 124712009 21312010
18. Incident Typs 17. Buginess Name A
PETIT LARCENY North Rockland Medical Group N/A o
19 Incldent Address (Street No, Sireet Name, Bidg. No. Apt. No.) 20 City, State, Zip (L1 C [0 TRHEV) 21. Location B
105 South Rt. 9W Suite 1 W.HAVERSTRAW| NY 10993 Code 4422 &
23, No of ] C P
1 PL | tBE.26 A M c Petit Larceny 1 ictims 1 -
2 24 No of
3 uspacts 1 D
21
£
. 105 South Rt. 9W West[Haversrtaw, NY Wiark B4S-426-5200 04
Co Shahid, Muhammad A MD 10893 Home F
WA =
N/A =
HMame H
N/A B
Home B —
27, Date of Birth 28.Age | 29, Sex 30 Race 31 Ethnle 32]Handicap | 33 Residence Status :
M OF | Ownite Elmiack Clother | [ Hispanic Bunk | Olfes 5
B3 Unk Clindtan CIAgian Clunk i von-Hispanic. Ofe e
34, Vistim DID recelve informatlon on Victim's Righte and Services pursuant to New York State Law  Yes O No|(J 4
35.TySp$INo 38. Name (Last, First, Middle) 37.Alias/NickName/Malde n Name (Last, First, Migdle) 8. Apparent Condition -f
Table O Lourenso. Michael Appeared Normal Lo K
38. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No., Gity, State, Zip) 40, Phong No. 41. Boclal Securnty No. W
: Home L
Work Calt 10
A7 ke ~F it 43 Age 44, Sex 45. Race 48. Ethnic 47. Skin 48. Dcgupation e
35 MALE Unknown
- Table P %
4%, Helght BOWaeight | $1.Hair 52. Eyes 53.Glazses 54.Build 56. EfployerfSchool 58 Addrass: Nl
A i Table Table H N -
57, Scarg ! Marks/ Tattoos (Describe). 5&. Misc.
GCoNi o7 04 1 NDTD 28 Praacription Form 40,00
ColVi n7 04 1 g:idDTD 50 Prescription Form $0.00
Covi 07 04 1 NBTD 27 Proscription Form $0.00

0. Vah. 61. License Plate No. 62 State B3Exp Yr | 64. Plate Type &5, Valus $0.00
tatus Ful/Partial? N/A

86. Veh. Year 67 Make 88. Madel 69.5tyle 7O.VIN
%7 Color(g). 72, Towed By: Not Towed 73, lehicle Notos: CEE

To: Not Towed
74.
Co states that between the above dates a prescription pad was sitolen from his offlce. Co futher stated that on 02/03/10 ha
was contacted by CVS Pharmacy in Suffern NY and was advisec that $1 had the RX fillad under Ni's name for Percocet.
Co advised that $1 is a patient of his and that the name on the FX is the father of|$1 who is not a paltent. A fax copy of the
RX was sent to Co from the pharmacy and Co advises that the signature on the RX is a forged signature and is not hia.
R
o~
f/ f'*‘“ﬁw'}
75, inquiries (check ail that apply) 76.NYSPIN Message I“o.\ j}fﬁurﬁplainggiz figriatiire P
pmy . [iwant/ Warrant [1Scoffiaw N/A A0 - P

. i : len Prope Other i }iﬁjﬁ { ) i ;4*5" - -"(' ST : I-W -

A8 Rey r Sigraturecfifitiude Rank) 7. 1D No. o i ﬁgypeys‘mws(slgmat/ ure {Include Ran é N, 1
*"'”s(\ oy yo 295 e - 3.0 (7 ot Pag:a 4
82, Status BdOpen ‘DlClossad (If closad, chack box baiow) é nfogpmvr ﬁ,’,_._ﬂq:::.,.«e-» 63l 81atus Datgl~~1 84. Notifled / TOT of
[IVict. Refused To Coop. [lArrest Pros. Declined  [IWarrant Atvised 04120 1
[¢Bl [Jduv. No Gusted OAwest Juv_ [lOffender Dead | []Extiad. Declin!:d Clunknown o

DCJS-3205 (2/07) *FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW




HAVERSTRAW TOWN POLICE DEF

DEPOSITION OF FACTS

STATE OF NEW YORK )

'ARTMENT

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND )
88: Lourenso, Michael-

Village of West Haverstraw )

_Being duly sworn, deposed and says b/ she resides af:

County of ROCKLAND, State of NEW YORK.

DEPONENT STATES THE FOLLOWING FACTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE ATTACHED INFORMATION

AGAINST:

SWORN T(Q BEFORE ME THIS 04 DAY OF February 2010

?of/l(;f? ey 1

DESK OFFICMVERSTRAW TOWN POLICE DEPARTMEITT

PAGE 1 OF2




DEPOSITION ('F FACTS

DEPONENT STATES THE FOLLOWING FACTS IN CONNECTIOM WITH THE ATTACHED INFORMATION AGAINST:

5

/. /féf
NOTE: FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HERFEIN ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS 4 MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO
SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW TORE. i

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 04 DAY OF F

o .
PO T N3 T
] PAGE20F2

DESK OFFICER - H TRAW TOWN POLICE DEPARTMEN




1. Agency
Town of Ramapo Police

2.Division/Precinat

i : -.".. TR Supple!
4MB - New York-State. 4

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

3.Incident No.
10-4769

4. Arrest No.
A-204

nent
To:

5. Date

2/5/10

6. Time of Report

1900

7.Complainant Name

Det Sgt John Lynch

8.

On Friday 02/05/10, Det Lt Weidel, Det Sgt Lynch, Sgt Colbath and Village
of Monroe NY. At about 12:18 | attempted to contact M
| had. Al numbers called were picked up by answering machines. We then
advised him about the circumstances and he got dressed took a full bottle o
there were any guns that had to be secured and he told me he had a handg

bf Monroe Detectives responded to the vicinity
chael Lourenso on several phone numbers that
Knocked on the door and spoke to Michael. |

i Dasini water and came outside. | asked him if
Ln secured in a locked container. Once outside

he checked his vehicle and in the trunk | noticed two prescription bottles. | tgok possession of them and advised Michael he

was under arrest (12:24) for charges related to the CVS store in Montebello

We transported him to the Village of Monroe Police Department and went u
asked several questions about what was/will happen to him and about his e
facts of the case and the possible consequences after | expressed to him th
appeared that he needed intervention for drug addiction. He told me that he
asked Dr Shadid yesterday to admit him into an inpatient program at Nyack
said he was ok but tired as he had only fallen asleep about 0500 hours and
door. He indicated that he had received a prescription yesterday for Methad
need to take a dose at some point today but that he was ok.

(12:55)! then told him that | was going to advise him of his Miranda warnings
questions that | routinely ask. | asked if he could read and understand Engli

b to a training room on the second floor. Michael
mployment as a police officer. | explained the

ot based on information | possessed it

was addicted and needed help and that he had
Hospital. | asked Michael how he felt and he
that we woke him when we knocked on the

bne to help with his problem and that he would

and that | first had to ask several baseline
h and his reply was “yes”. | asked how many

years of school did he have and he replied “about 16 community college”. | @sked if English was his first language and he

# [Vict. Refused to Coop.

OPros. Declined [JWarrant Advised
[CJExtrad. Declin

Arfest

[cBl [JJuv.-No Custody /Dg]ﬁénderDead OUnknown

replied”yes “. | asked if he had any learning disabilities, mental or physical d|sabilities and he replied "no”. | then 3
showed him the Miranda form and explained that | would like him to read thg form out loud sentence-by-sentence
and that | would ask, “do you understand” after each sentence. He told me e wanted to talk to us and he motioned D
a pen towards the signature line. | asked him to stop because although he khew what the Miranda warnings were |
had to insure that the warnings were properly given. We then did it as | requested and after each he initialed where [
indicated and signed on the signature line. (12:58) He asked if he could stod at any time and | said he could right
this second or anytime he chose to. [
Michael told me that he has been using excessive amounts of pain pills since December 2009 when he was struck
by a vehicle while on a traffic post. Later he indicated that he might have beg¢n abusing pills since mid January o
2010. He told me that he was using large dosages often up to twenty pills at}a time. He told me that he had a large
number of medicines prescribed by doctors for his injuries but that he would]often see multiple doctors days apart to ]
increase the amounts of pills he could get.
He admitted he stole blanks from his doctors and then wrote prescriptions injhis name, once in his fathers name ]
I =nd several times he used his wife |l and mother in law_ 0
He provided a list of pharmacies that he believed he used including:
True Care- RT 202/45 in Pomona =
CVS- Indian Rock
Woodbury Pharmacy Ll
CVS- Woodbury
Pathmark Pharmacy- Nanuet ]
A unknown pharmacy at Rt 59/306 in Monsey
[
[]
: 10. Inquiries (Check aII that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12, 82
i f Obmv O want Warrant [ Scofﬂaw e
<2 { O Crim. History [ Stolen Prg e
E Al 12.Reporting Officer Signature/{include}Rank) 14. 1D No. 15.Supeilvisor’s Signature (Include Rank) 16.ID No.
B Det Sgt John Lynch 328 o]
% 17 Case Status I:]Open [,}Ciose;/ (if closed, check box below) E]Unfounded 19, Status Date 19.Notified/TOT
; <

A

DCJS-3208 (1/92)




1. Agency
Town of Ramapo Police

2.Division/Precinct

4/MB

T Newvorsan | [pupeer

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

entf3./ncident No.

:110-4769

4. Arrest No.
A-204

5. Date

2/5/110

7.Complainant Name

Det Sgt John Lynch

6. Time of Report
1900

8.

He admitted that he had stolen a pad from Dr Shadid in Haverstraw and tha
fathers name on February 3rd, 2010 at the CVS Pharmacy at Indian Rock, |
He also stated that he had gone up to the Woodbury Pharmacy on February
He stated he had previously used medical insurance, workers compensatior
pharmacies and that because he filled so many orders he could not rememt

Michael told numerous stories about where/how/when he disposed of the m
dumpster located along Orange Turnpike in Monroe. He indicated that after
a large quantity of pills because he believed Haverstraw Police may come tg
bedroom and car in case they were missed they would be available later. Hd
numerous prescriptions hidden under the mattress in the master bedroom a
(14:00) | also started a written Q and A statement with Michael but he asked
He indicated he might have left a silver pistol under his bed with bullets in th

At about 15:35 we left Monroe Pd heading to Ramapo PD after Michael callg
located on the north side of Orange Turnpike next to O&R pole 52772/46854

he had in fact wrote a prescription in his
ontebello NY and that the pills were for him.
4th, 2010 and obtained another prescription.
, cash, checks and credit cards to pay

er each specific instance.

bst recent medicines including in a green
speaking with his doctor’s last evening he used
get him today, however he hid pills in his

also indicated he had a stolen pad and

nd gave written consent to search his home

if we could just talk so | stopped.

e magazine but not one in the chamber.

d his family. We stopped at a green dumpster
. The dumpster appeared to have been

emptied this morning and new bags were within. The dumpster was opposit¢ a camp entrance called “Arrow Park”

About 16:12 we arrived at the Ramapo Police Department. Michael was affo
was processed and ADA Richard Moran was contacted and he recommendg

rded several calls to his family and doctors. He
d $10,000 bail however in the event an

emergency placement could be made he would re consider. Several calls were received in the office from Dr L]
Sharfeudin 914-231-5055) Dr Shadid (429-5200) and RCPBA attorney Joe Baumgartner (914-450-2752). Evidence
was placed in the Evidence locker. ]
| spoke again to Dr Shadid and he confirmed and that the emergency room [
doctor Dr Edwards was currently on duty but tnat we neeaea 10 expeaite:pegause
At about 1835 Michael was arraigned before Judae Rhada Schoenberaatdfter reviewina the matter che dirented D
that Ramapo Detectives transport Michael to She
directed Michael to return on 02/23/2010. | proviaea iviicnaer with CopIes of e cnarges and pnone numpers for his []
doctors and attorney. Det Schwartz and PO Budnick then transported him to|the hospital.
[]
Meals/Personal relief ]
1. Michael had a bottle of Dasaini for several hours and drank at his digcretion.
2. He refused a food offer at 13:35, a Turkev sandwich was offered at 14:40 which he kept. He ate this later in ]
the day and also took another half a hero to
3. Medication was taken at 14:23- 2 5mg pills with water. _?X
264635N dated 02/04/2010. L]
4, 14:58 restroom break
L]
[]
]
[
‘4 10. Inquiries (Check all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 82.
lu gomv [J Want /Warrant [ Scofflaw
\ [__>: O Crim. History [ Stolen P):Bﬁ‘éﬁ*/ﬁ‘@éher =
i é 12,Reporting Officer Signatugé (In ﬁd? Rank) | 14, 1D No. 15.Superyisor’s Signature (Include Rank) 16.ID No.
5 | Det Sgt John Lyncj{ /J 328 oFPages
' % 4 17 Case Status ErOpen ‘Close (if closed, check box below) 5Unfounded 19. Status Date 19.Notified/TOT R
. &3 §| OVict. Refused to Coop. / // OArfrest [OPros. Declined [lWarrant Advised ! A
B < | Ocsl [JJuv.-No Custod i /; Dg-ender Dead [Extrad. Declin CUnknown i
DCJS-3208 (1/92) L




Agency 2Division/Precinct W3IORI 4 &Ori 5.Case  [B.Incident No.
own of Ramapo Police 2/Al NY0435300 ‘ ] ¢ No. 10-4769
| Supp.
.Report Day [8.Date 9.Report Time 12.Time 113.Day 14, Date 15.Time
{ TH 2/4/10 1900 2/3/1 0 1601
116. Incident Type 17. Business Name A
| Criminal Possession of a Forged Instr. CVs
19. Incident Address (Street No, Street Name, Bldg. No. Apt. No.) 0. City, State, Zip O C O T XIV) 21. Location Code B
5 Indian Rock Montebello INY 10901 43
T - w ER 23 No of €
1 PL 170.25 D F 2 CRim Poss Forged Insfrument 2nd 2 Mcﬁmsz
2 24 No of D
3 Suspects'l
: E
357-1602 B [F
co CVS 5 Indian Rock, Montebello NY 10901 0
BN | C
~ VS Pharmacy g H
B H
H
B |
H
27. Date of Birth 28.Age | 29.Sex 30 Race 31. Ethnic 32. Handicap 83 Residence Status [JTemp Res For Nat | J
Om OF | Owhite [OBlack [JOther [Hispanic [JUnk [IYes [ 1Resident [JTourist [1Student [JOth
[ Unk [Clindian [JAsian [JUnk. [INon-Hispa. CINo 1Commuter [IMilitary CJHomeless[JUnk
34.Type/No [35. Name (Last, First, Middle) 36.Alias/NickName/Maiden Name (Last, First, Middle) 37. Apparent Condition K
s Lourenso. Michael [impaired Drugs [IMental Dis. XJUnk.
Table O : Cimpaired Alco. Oinj / Il CJApp Norm
38. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg No. Apt. No. City, State, Zip) 39. Phone No. 40. Social Security No. L.
41. Date of Birth 42.Age 29, Sex 44. Race 45. Ethnic 46. Skin 47. Occupation M
36 XM [OF | XKWhite [IBlack [JOther CHispanic UKk | XLight CIDark [CJUnk MS
du Oindian [JAsian [JUnk. [INon Hispanic CMedium [JOther Tahle D
48. Height “49Weight | 50.Hair 51. Eyes 52.Glasses 53.Build 54.Emplbyer/School 55.Address N
Ft In [Yes CINo [OSmall CLarge
Table Q Table H [IContacts CMedium
56. Scars / Marks/ Tattoos (Describe) 57. Misc.

9Veh. Status 60.License Plate No. 61.State 62.Exp Yr 63. Plate Type 64. Value
OFull

able W Clpatial

5. Veh. Year 66 Make 67. Model 68.Style 694V|Néi ]

72. Veh

70. Color(s) 71. Towed By:

To:

cle Notes

73.
At appropximately 1430 hours received information from the Suffern Police

| Haverstraw Police, | interviewed Mark Makhinson and collected evidence 3
the pharmacy which occurred. Based upon my investigation two charges W
forwarded upon completion.

Department that a police officer may be in

route to the CVS to pass a forged perscription. After further investigation and assistance from the Suffern and
nd video surveillance regarding incidents at

ere prepared. Further information will be

75.NYSPIN Message No.

L~

74. Inquiries (check all that apply) 76.Complainant Signaf
DMV [Owant/ Warrant [IScofflaw

[ICriminal History []Stet8MRroperty [1Other

=

€

80. ID No.

77 eporting (;ZQ(Slgnatu nclud?nk)’ 78. 1D No. 79.Supervisors Signatire (Include Rank)
328 Page #
05 Ly
| 8)i, Statusl [0&tBsed (if closed, check box below) OUnfounded 82. Status Date 83. Notified / TOT Of
| [Vict. Refused To Coop CJArrest [JPros. Declined OWarrant Advised
OcBI__ [OJuv. No Custody  [JArrest Juv  [JOffender Dead [JExtrad. Declined [JUnknown Pages

DCJS-3205 (2/197) *FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO TH

E NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW




1. Agency
Town of Ramapo Police

2.Division/Precinct

2RDTR

P
A SRR

5. Date

2/5/10

i iSupplement]f3.Incident No.

To: |10-4769

. Arrest No.

A-204-10

.Complainant Name

Lynch, J. D/Sgt.

6. Time of Report
1215

8

Pblice information/CPForged Instr.

On the above date and approximate time | responded to the V/Monroe

returned with us to Monroe PD for further investigation and interview with
1430 hours | and det. J. Frankild returned to
evidence as directed to certain locations by Lourenso. Additional items we
numerous written prescriptions, medications and a handgun. All items we

PD to assist D/Lt B. Weidel and D/Sgt J. Lynch
with an on-going investigation regarding one Michael Lourenso. Upon leaying Monroe PD we, accompanied by Monroe PD
Detectives, reponded to | onroe to speak with Lourgénso. Lourenso was located at home and

D/Lt Weidel and D/Sgt Lynch. At approximately
after givgn verbal and written consent, to search for

re recovered, including a prescription pad,

e seized and ultimately secured at Ramapo PD
by D/Sgt Lynch with the exception of the handgun, which was vouchered fpr safekeeping by Det. Frankild of the V/ Monroe

PD. Lourenso was transported to Ramapo PD where processed for Crimifial Possession of a Forged Instrument.

Lourenso was arraigned and then taken to Nyack Hospital where arrangerpents had been made regarding rehabilitation.

No further to report at present.

N I O

10. Inquiries (Check all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No.

ervisor’s Signature (Include Rank)

16.1D No.

1 O DMV [J Want Warrant  [] Scofflaw
‘A O Crim. History [0 Stolen Property [ Other
12.Reporting Offige) ;ignaturg (Include Rank) 14. ID No. 15.Sup
T bt 41T
I 17 Case Status/ [Jopen ‘ ﬁlosed (if closed, check box below) [OUnfounded
[Vict. Refused to Coop. [Arrest OPros. Declined [JWarrant Advised

[Jcsl [JJuv.-No Custody [JOffender Dead [JExtrad. Declin CIUnknown

19. Status Date

19.Notified/TOT

DCJS-3208 (1/92)
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TOWN OF RAMAPO PO,
"ROUTE 59

SUFFERN, NEW YORK

g

T

PERMISSION )

The undersigned,

(}WOYWQO€4 S

LICE

5 EARCH

does hereby voluntarily authorize Eﬁqw

po hlie " /Rulhd Tkl

and other officers he mo
search my residence (or other real prog

Mmpee. 2D

ay designate to assist him, to
erty) located at

Very

and my motor vehicle, namely my

bgarlng—4ﬂxﬁﬁﬁme—piafé*ﬁumbﬁr—‘“'“

) ‘ .
{yedr)— 7 (1 —

of the State of

¢+ Presently par

3

ked or located at

and I furtner authorize said officers t
real estate and/or motor vehicle, whate
property whatsoever which they deem per
with the wunderstanding that said offi
for whatever is removed.

I am giving this written permiss
and voluntarily, without any threats or
and after having been informed by said
to refuse this search and/or seizure.

e

o remove from my residence,
ver documents, or items of
tinent to their investigation,
cers will give me a receipt

ion to these officers freely
promises having been made,
pfficer that I nhave a right

Vi
/

(signature)
BB

41

(11/72)




Town of Ramapo Police Department

237 Route 59
Suffern, NY 10901

Acknowledgement of Rights
Miranda Warnings

2 /5l 1255

Date Time arrest number
I 3:’\/\\( N2 ( L@U\Nv‘g') do hereb
been advised of the following rights:
1. Ihave the right to remain silent.
2. Anything I say may be
used against me in a court of law.
3. Ihave the right to consult an attorney and
have an attorney present with me before
and during questioning.
4. If 1 desire a lawyer, but cannot afford one,
one will be provided to me without cost.
5. As I discuss this matter I have
the right to stop answering questions at any time.

I have read the above rights and have also had them read tg
and I voluntarily and willingly waive these rights and cons

incident number

y acknowledge that I have

ML

initials

e

initials

e

initials
initials
N
initials
me. I understand them fully
ent to questioning.
’ 4,
Ll el

date/time

Signature

VNI oy

TORPD #38 revised 2/22/08

%/J/ Jogso
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Caution Indicator:

Ramapo Police Department Repprt Date: 02/05/2010 17:48
ARRESTING/BOOKING REPORT Report Hrinted By: COLBATH, Michael

RICI #: 144409 Agency Case #: 10-00085-60 (A)

PERSON INFORMATION
name: LOURENSO, Michael N

oos: NGB ~c: 35 sex: Male race: White

HeiGHT: 6’02 weignT: 200  guiD: Medium  ethniciTy: Non-Hispan

HAIR COLOR: Brown HAIR TYPE: Straight EYE COLOR: B
EYE DEFECTS: FAGE: SKIN TONE:

FACIAL FEATURES: DISABILITY:
SCARS/MARKS/TATTOOS:

aooress: N 10950 US

wveio +

FBI #:

HOME TELEPHONE: _ MARITAL sTAaTus: Legally Maf
ebucaTioN: 05 ciTizen oF: pLACE oF BIRTH: BROOKLYN NY
reuicion: Catholic DRIVERS LICENSE #:

ried

MUG #:

LICENSE STATE:

INCIDENT #: 10-4769 ARREST TYPE: COMP - Complaint
sTATUS AT ARREST: Unknown

CONDITION AT ARREST: Appearing Normal

ARRESTING oFFicer: LYNCH, John

ASSISTING OFFICER:
ADDRESS OF ARREST: _ MONROE NY 10950 US

ARREST/OFFENSE INFORMATIDN

ARRESTING AGENcY: RPD
ARREST DATE/TIME: 02/05/2010 12:24

PRIMARY ARREST CHARGE: PL 170.25 POSSESS FORGED INSTRUMENT-2ND atT: N
BOOKING INFORMATION
cJTN #: 64017129-Y BOOKING sTAaTUs: Normal BAIL:
BOOKING START DATE/TIME: 02/05/2010 17:24 BOOKING END DATE/TIME: 02/05/2010 17:42
ITEM(S) SEIZED AT ARREST: Prescription Drugs
ARRAIGNMENT coUurT: NY043031J RAMAPO TOWN JUSTICE COURT
BOOKING COMMENTS: 2010-204
r/p's TAKEN BY: COLBATH, Michael paTe: 02/05/2010
NCIC CLASS. BY: DATE/TIME;
ARRESTEE SIGNATURE:
Rolled Right Thumb
NCIC CLASS: %
Arrest Charges: Att. Incident #: Warrant #: Summons #:
PL 170.25 POSSESS FORGED INSTRUMENT- N 10-4769
Page 1 of1



TOWN' OF RAMAPO POI
"ROUTE 59
‘SUFFERN, NEW YORK

[«

o

T

PERMISSION o)

The undersigned, residing at

fy)67\4200\' AJV/ B

LICE

EARCH

hereby voluntarily authorize %2#

e | Monave

dges
??5‘\lp- and other officers he m

search my residence (or other raal pro

perty) located at

ay desighate to assist him, tg

and my motor vehicle, namely my

(yea

) (make)

of the State of

bearing license plate number
- ¢+ Presently par

[y

ked or located at

and I furtner authorize 'said officers ¢t
real estate and/or motor vehicle, whate
property whatsoever which they deem per
with the understanding that said offi
for whatever is removed.

I am giving this written permiss
and voluntarily, without any threats or
and after having been informed by said
to refuse this search and/or seizure.

b remove from my residence,
ver documents, or items of
tinent to their investigation,
cers will give me a receipt

Lon to these officers freely
promises having been made,
bfficer that I nave a right

U oot
¢ (signature)
Witnesses:
A gl
S A T TR TN s
bate_ &) 5] /0 TR | "

Form 41 (11/73)




HAVERSTRAW TOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT

DEPOSITION OF FACTS

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND .
SS: Lourenso, Michael -
Village of West Haverstraw ) u

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 04 DAY OF February 2010

O] X : '
DESK OFFICER - VERSTRAW TOWN POLICE DEPARTMEITT | PAGE 1 OF2




DEPOSITION (4F FACTS

DEPONENT STATES THE FOLLOWING FACTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE ATTACHED INFORMATION AGAINST:

SH

NOTE: FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A NISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO
SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW /ORK -

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 04 DAY OF Fﬂml?y_ﬂ)?
o =t
2o X3 vig

DESK OFFICER ~ HAVERSTRAW TOWN POLICE DEPARTMEN | PAGE20F2



















ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT
FELONY COMPLAINT - C.P.L 100.15

STATE OF NEW YORK :: COUNTY
RAMAPO TOWN COU]J

The People of the State of New York
against
Michael Lourenso

Defendant Date of Birth

[, Sergeant John Lynch, the complainant herein, of the Ramapo Police D
the DEFENDANT in this action, and charge that on or about the 29th da
the Town of Ramapo, County of Rockland, State of New York, at about

Ramapo Police Department
Case #: 10-4769

DF ROCKLAND
RT

FELONY
COMPLAINT

epartment, accuse Michael Lourenso,
y of January, 2010, at 5 Indian Rock in
11:45 in the forenoon, said

DEFENDANT did commit the Felony of Criminal possession of a forifzd instrument in the second degree.,

contrary to the provisions of Section 170.25 of the Penal Law of the Sta
knowingly:

Law Section:

A person is guilty of criminal possession of a forged instrument in the se

it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, he utter
kind specified in section 170.10.

To Wit:
Deponent is informed by Mark Makhinson- CVS Pharmacist that Micha

of New York by intentionally and by

cond degree when, with knowledge that
5 or possesses any forged instrument of a

el Lourenso presented a prescription for

Percocet (controlled substance) on a prescription pad from Dr John Mit
similar to a prescription from Dr Muhammad AmirShadid. Makhinson
the handwriting was suspectand he contacted Dr:Mitamura who reporte

DEA and Dr Shadid who confirmedthe had not written the prescription 4

prescription had been stolen from his office. Suffern Police Chief Clark
and identified the defendant as Michael Lourenso.

All contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provid

That the source of deponent's information and the grounds of his belief a
information and belief are based upon and derived from the personal kng

NOTE: False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misde
Penal Law of the State of New York.

ura and that the handwriting was

ai;sed on training and experience believed

the prescription numbers missing to the
nd that the pad associated with this
Dsborne viewed a video surveillance clip

ed.

s to all matters herein stated upon
wledge of the deponent.

meanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the

AFFIRMED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY this

4th day of February,

2010
_—

\

i
/

T
7 ™

\

o

{ / ¥’ e - ,~"‘
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ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT
FELONY COMPLAINT - C.P.L 100.15

Ramapo Police Department
Case #: 10-4769

STATE OF NEW YORK :: COUNTY
RAMAPO TOWN COU

The People of the State of New York

“ .

Date of Birth

Michael Lourenso
Defendant

I, Sergeant John Lynch, the complainant herein, of the Ramapo Police D
the DEFENDANT in this action, and charge that on or about the 3rd day
the Town of Ramapo, County of Rockland, State of New York, at about
DEFENDANT did commit the Felony of Criminal possession of a forg
contrary to the provisions of Section 170.25 of the Penal Law of the Stat
knowingly:

Law Section:

A person is guilty of criminal possession of a forged instrument in the se
it is forged and with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, he utters
kind specified in section 170.10.

To Wit:
Deponent is informed by Mark Makhinson- CVS Pharmacist that Michas

)F ROCKLAND
T

FELONY
COMPLAINT

epartment, accuse Michael Lourenso,
of February, 2010, at S Indian Rock in
11:45 in the forenoon, said

ed instrument in the second degree.,

> of New York by intentionally and by

cond degree when, with knowledge that
or possesses any forged instrument of a

| Lourenso presented a prescription for

Percocet (controlled substance) on a prescription pad from Dr John Mitafnura and that the handwriting was

similar to a prescription from Dr Muhammad Amir Shadid. Makhinson b
the handwriting was suspect and he contacted Dr Mitamura who reporteq
DEA and Dr Shadid who confirmed he had not written the prescription 2
prescription had been stolen from his office. Suffern Police Chief Clark ¢
and identified the defendant as Michael Lourenso.

All contrary to'the provisions-of the:statute in such case made and provig

That the sourcé’of deponent's information and the grounds of his belief a
information and belief are based upon and derived from the personal kng

ased on training and experience believed
the prescription numbers missing to the
nd that the pad associated with this

Dsborne viewed a video surveillance clip

ed.

5 to all matters herein stated upon
wledge of the deponent.

NOTE: False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misdefneanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the

Pcnal Law of the State of New York.

AFFIRMED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY this

4th day of February,

2010

COMPLAINANT ./




Caution Indicator:

Ramapo Police Department Rep'ort Date: 02/05/2010 17:48
ARRESTING/BOOKING REPORT Report Arinted By: COLBATH, Michael

RICI #: 144409 Ageéncy Case #: 10-00085-60 (A)

PERSON INFORMATION

nave: LOURENSO, Michael N

DOB: _ ace: 35  sex: Male race: White

HEiGHT: 6°02  weieHT: 200  gup: Medium  etuniciTy: Non-Hispan

HAIR coLoR: Brown HAIR TYPE: Straight EYE coLor: Brown
EYE DEFECTS: FACE: SKIN TONE:

FACIAL FEATURES: DISABILITY:
SCARS/MARKS/TATTOOS:

ADDRESS: MONROE NY 10950 US
HOME TELEPHONE: MARITAL sTATUS: Legally Mafried
epucaTion: 05 cmizen or: pLace oF BIRTH: BROOKLYN NY
RELIGIONgGatholic DRIVERS LIGENSE #: LICENSE STATE:

NYSID #: FBI #: MUG #:

ARREST/OFFENSE INFORMATION

iNcIDENT #: 10-4769 ARREST TYPE: COMP - Complaint ARRESTING AGENCY: RPD
STATUs AT ARREsT: Unknown ARREST DATE/TIME: 02/05/2010 12:24
CONDITION AT ARREST: Appearing Normal
ARRESTING officer: LYNCH, John
ASSISTING OFFICER:
ADDRESS OF ARREST: MONROE NY 10950 US
PRIMARY ARREST CHARGE: PL 170.25 POSSESS FORGED INSTRUMENT-2ND AtT: N
BOOKING INFORMATION

cJTN #: 64017129-Y BoOKING sTaTUs: Normal BAIL:
BOOKING START DATE/TIME: 02/05/2010 17:24 BOOKING END DATETIME: 02/05/2010 17:42
ITEM(S) SEIZED AT ARREST: Prescription Drugs
ARRAIGNMENT courT: NY043031J RAMAPO TOWN JUSTICE COURT
BOOKING COMMENTS: 2010-204
rip's TAKEN By: COLBATH, Michael paTe: 02/05/2010
NCIC CLASS. BY: ~ DATE/TIME:

} } ARRESTEE SIGNATURE:

Rolled Right Thumb
NCIC CLASS: %7
Arrest Charges: Att. Incident#:  Warrant #: Summons #:
PL 170.25 POSSESS FORGED INSTRUMENT: N 10-4769
Page 1 of1




MONROE POLICE DEPARTMENT

\mmﬂé% 104 Stage Road ¢ Monroe, NY 10950

§\
o. .. a

E /

James C. Frankild

Detective

Tel: (845) 782-8644
Fax: (845) 782-2227
www.monroepd.org
j-frankild@monroepd.org

Case No. Z():){ = é 2_

845-782-8644
Fax 845-782-1817
www.monroepd.org

WEAPONS SAFEKEEPING |

The Monroe Police Department has secured a Kahn 9mmi
bearing serial number - along with 7 rounds of 91

Please bring this receipt back to headquarters with the
weapon will be returned by an evide

o

POLICE DEPARTMENT

104 Stage Road
Monroe, New York 10950

RECEIPT

semi automatic handgun
m ammunition was.

proper identification and the
nce officer.

/f’?’i/ |

. 2

€ _:)

Dated this

Day of _{, ,20 /1

zr 4
, 6 ficers signature
1~




March 19, 2010

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Michael Lourenso

Re:  Notice and Statement of Charges

Dear Mr. Lourenso:

Please be advised that I, as the Chief of Police of the S{iffern Police Department (“SPD”),

hereby prefer the following Charges against you:

CHARGE 1: MISCONDUCT/CONDUCT UNBECOMING — You violated Article

II- Rules of Conduct, Section A, Subsection 1, of the SPD Gereral Order No. 130- General Rules

and Regulations, by bringing discredit upon the SPD.

Specification 1. On or about January 29, 201

» you committed the Felony of

criminal possession of a forged instrument in the second degree in violation of Section 170.25 of
the New York State Penal Law, bringing discredit upon the SPD.

Specification 2. On or about February 3, 201(

, you committed the Felony of

criminal possession of a forged instrument in the second degreg in violation of Section 170.25 of

the New York State Penal Law, bringing discredit upon the SPD.

Specification 3. On or about February 5, 2010, you were in illegal possession of a

controlled substance, Endocet, bringing discredit upon the SPD.

Specification 4. On or about February 5, 2010, ypu were in illegal possession of a

controlled substance, Hydrocodone, bringing discredit upon the

Specification 5. On or about February 3, 2010,
on a prescription for Percocet for

upon the SPD.

Specification 6. On or about January 29, 2010, yo
n a prescription for Oxycotin for yourself, bringi

1499/09/377796 V1 3/22/10

SPD.
you forged the signature of -
bringing discredit

u forged the signature of
ng discredit upon the SPD.




HeaderName
March 19, 2010

Page 2
Snecification 7. On or about January 29. 2010 vin
on a prescription for Oxycotin for
SPD.

Specification 8. On or about January 7. 2010.
dn a prescription for Lortab for

upon the SPD.

Soecification 9. On or about January 15, 2010, yq
on a prescription for Oxycotin for yourself, bring;

Snecification 10.  On or about January 11, 2010,

Specification 11.  On or about December 18, 2009

on a prescription for Oxycotin

discredit upon the SPD.

Specification 12.  On or about January 26, 2010, yo

_)n a prescription for Percocet for yourself, bringir

Specification 13.  On or about December 30, 2009
on a prescription for Lortab for yourself, brir

Snecification 14.  On or about December 18, 2009

1 foroed the signature of -

bringing discredit upon the

vou foroed the signature of -

bringing discredit

u forged the signature of -

ng discredit upon the SPD,

you forged the signature of .
on a prescription for Lortab for yourself, bringing discredit upon the SPD.

s yﬂ" foroed the c;n—r\qfnvre Of .
o1

bringing

u forged the signature of
g discredit upon the SPD.

you forged the signature of

ging discredit upon the SPD.

you forged the signature of

on a prescription for Lortab for _ bringing discredit u;!n

me drp.

Snecification 1 On or about December 11, 2009

on a prescription for Percocet fo

discredit upon the SPD.
Snecificatinn 1A

On or about December 26, 2009,
on a prescription for Percocet for yoy

SPD.

eSS ion 17.  On or about December 14, 2009,
on a prescription for Elixir Lortab for Cathd

upon the SPD.

Specification 18.  On or about December 7, 2009, y
of petit larceny in violation of Section 155.25 of the New York §
prescription pad, bringing discredit upon the SPD.

1499/09/377796 V1 3/22/10

you foroed the cionatyre of -
r bringing

you forged the signature of -

rself, bringing discredit upon the

you forged the signature of .

rine Nicolino, bringing discredit

ou committed the Misdemeanor

tate Penal Law when you stole a



HeaderName
March 19, 2010
Page 3

Specification 19.  During or about the period from
you used Oxycotin, which you had obtained illegally, bringing

Specification 20.  During or about the period from
you used Percocet, which you had obtained illegally, bringing

Specification 21. During or about the period from
you used Lortab, which you had obtained illegally, bringing dis

Specification 22.
Percocet, containing the forged signature of
at Indian Rock, Montebello, New York, bringing aiscredit upoxn

Specification 23.
Percocet, containing the forged signature of
Woodbury New York, bringing discredit upon the Srp.

CHARGE 2: MISCONDUCT/ CONDUCT UNBEQ

On or about Februarv 3. 2014.

On or about February 4, 2014q.

December 2009 to February 2010,
discredit upon the SPD.

December 2009 to February 2010,

discredit upon the SPD.

December 2009 to February 2010,
credit upon the SPD.

vou nassed a prescription for
at the CVS Pharmacy
the SPD.

vou passed a prescription for

at the CVS Pharmacy in

OMING - You violated Article

II- Rules of Conduct, Section A, Subsection 14, of the SPD
Rules and Regulations by violating a duly constituted law.

Specification 1. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 2. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 3. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 4.
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 5. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 6. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 7. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 8. By reason of the conduct outlined
violated a duly constituted law.
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By reason of the conduct outlined

General Order No. 130- General

in Charge 1, Specification 1, you

in Charge 1, Specification 2, you

in Charge 1, Specification 3, you

in Charge 1, Specification 4, you

in Charge 1, Specification 5, you

in Charge 1, Specification 6, you

in Charge 1, Specification 7, you

n Charge 1, Specification 8, you
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Specification 9.
violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 10.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 11.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 12,
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 13.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 14.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 15.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 16.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 17.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 18.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 19.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 20.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 21.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 22.
you violated a duly constituted law.

Specification 23.
you violated a duly constituted law.
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By reason of the conduct outline
By reason of the conduct outlin
By reason of the conduct outlin
By reason of the conduct outlin|
By reason of the conduct outlin
By reason of the conduct outlin
By reason of the conduct outlin
By reason of the
By reason of the
By reason of the
By reason of the
By reason of the
By reason of the
By reason of the

By reason of the

| in Charge 1, Specification 9, you

ed in Charge 1, Specification 10,

ed in Charge 1, Specification 11,

ed in Charge 1, Specification 12,

2d in Charge 1, Specification 13,

2d in Charge 1, Specification 14,

d in Charge 1, Specification 15,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 16,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 17,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 18,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 19,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 20,

conduct outlingd in Charge 1, Specification 21,

conduct outlined in Charge 1, Specification 22,

conduct outlinef in Charge 1, Specification 23,
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CHARGE 3: MISCONDUCT/ CONDUCT UNBECOMING - You violated Article

II- Rules of Conduct, Section A, Subsection 16, of the SPD
Rules and Regulations by engaging in immoral conduct.

Specification 1.
engaged in immoral conduct.

By reason of the conduct outline

Specification 2.
engaged in immoral conduct.

By reason of the conduct outline

Specification 3.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 4.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 3.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 6.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 7.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 8.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 9.
engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 10.
you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 11.
you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 12.
you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 13.
you engaged in immoral conduct.
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By reason of the conduct outlines

By reason of the conduct outlineg

By reason of the conduct outlined

By reason of the conduct outlined

By reason of the conduct outlined

By reason of the conduct outlined

By reason of the conduct outline

By reason of the conduct outline

By reason of the conduct outline

By reason of the conduct outline

General Order No. 130- General

1 in Charge 1, Specification 1, you

| in Charge 1, Specification 2, you

By reason of the conduct outlined in Charge 1, Specification 3, you

| in Charge 1, Specification 4, you

in Charge 1, Specification 5, you

in Charge 1, Specification 6, you

in Charge 1, Specification 7, you

in Charge 1, Specification 8, you

in Charge 1, Specification 9, you

d in Charge 1, Specification 10,

d in Charge 1, Specification 11,

 in Charge 1, Specification 12,

| in Charge 1, Specification 13,
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Specification 14. By reason of the conduct outlihed in Charge 1, Specification 14,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 15. By reason of the conduct outlitied in Charge 1, Specification 15,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 16. By reason of the conduct outlited in Charge 1, Specification 16,

you engaged in immoral conduct,

Specification 17. By reason of the conduct outliled in Charge 1, Specification 17,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 18. By reason of the conduct outlided in Charge 1, Specification 18,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 19. By reason of the conduct outlined in Charge 1, Specification 19,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 20. By reason of the conduct outlinkd in Charge 1, Specification 20,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 21. By reason of the conduct outlinkd in Charge 1, Specification 21,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 22. By reason of the conduct outlinkd in Charge 1, Specification 22,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

Specification 23. By reason of the conduct outlinéd in Charge 1, Specification 23,

you engaged in immoral conduct.

CHARGE 4: MISCONDUCT/ CONDUCT UNBE{OMING/ INCOMPETENCE-

You violated Article III- General Rules, Section B of the SPD

General Order No. 130- General

Rules and Regulations, by failing to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD has

jurisdiction.

Specification 1. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h4

Specification 2. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD ha

Specification 3. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h4
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in Charge 1, Specification 1, you
s jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 2, you
s jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 3, you
5 jurisdiction.
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Specification 4. By reason of the conduct outlined

failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD hi

Specification 5. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h

Specification 6. By reason of the conduct outlined

failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h

Specification 7. By reason of the conduct outlined

failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h

Specification 8. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h:

Specification 9. By reason of the conduct outlined
failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD h:

L

Specification 10. By reason of the conduct outlin

in Charge 1, Specification 4, you

as jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 5, you

1S jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 6, you

s jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 7, you

s jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 8, you

1s jurisdiction.

in Charge 1, Specification 9, you
s jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 10,

you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPD has jurisdiction.

Specification 11. By reason of the conduct outling
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP

Specification 12. By reason of the conduct outling
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP

Specification 13. By reason of the conduct outling
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP

Specification 14. By reason of the conduct outline
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP]

Specification 15. By reason of the conduct outline
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP]

Specification 16. By reason of the conduct outline
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPI

Specification 17. By reason of the conduct outline
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPI

Specification 18. By reason of the conduct outline

you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SPI
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3

d in Charge 1, Specification 11,

D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 12,

D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 13,
D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 14,
D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 15,
D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 16,
D has jurisdiction.

1 in Charge 1, Specification 17,
D has jurisdiction.

1 in Charge 1, Specification 18,
D has jurisdiction.
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Specification 19. By reason of the conduct outlin
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the S

Specification 20. By reason of the conduct outli
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the S

Specification 21. By reason of the conduct outlin|
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the ST

Specification 22. By reason of the conduct outlin
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SH

Specification 23. By reason of the conduct outlin
you failed to enforce all laws and ordinances over which the SP

CHARGE 5: MISCONDUCT/ CONDUCT UNBECH

B
”

ed in Charge 1, Specification i

D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 20,
D has jurisdiction.

ed in Charge 1, Specification 21,
D has jurisdiction.

pd in Charge 1, Specification 22,
D has jurisdiction.

d in Charge 1, Specification 23,

D has jurisdiction.

DMING- You violated Article II,

Section A, Subsection 73, of the SPD General Order No. 130-

eneral Rules and Regulations by

using habit forming and/or dangerous drugs and/or narcotics that were not properly prescribed by

a dentist or physician.

Specification 1.
you used Oxycotin. The Oxycotin you used was not prescribed

Specification 2. During or about the period from I
you used Percocet. The Percocet you used was not prescribed by

Specification 3. During or about the period from I
you used Lortab. The Lortab you used was not prescribed by ad

By reason of these formal disciplinary charges, you are
Rockland County Police Act, Chapter 524, Section 8, of the
amended, and to be represented at such hearing by counsel or
employee organization. You should be prepared at the heari
other proof you may have in your defense against these charges.

If you are found guilty of these or any of these disc
punishment imposed upon you is limited to and contained in th

the Rockland County Police Act, Chapter 524, Section 8 of th

amended.

All further notices and communications addressed to

disciplinary charges will be either hand delivered to you or ma
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-8-

During or about the period from December 2009 to February 2010,
by a dentist or physician.

pecember 2009 to February 2010,

’ a dentist or physician.

pecember 2009 to February 2010,
entist or physician.

entitled to a hearing pursuant the
Laws of New York, 1936, as
A representative of your certified

ng to present such witnesses and

plinary charges, the penalty or
> provisions and requirements of
¢ Laws of New York, 1936, as

you in connection with these
led to the address on file in the
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personnel office of the Village of Suffern, unless you request n writing that the same be sent to
you at a different address.

Clarke Oshorn, Chief of Police

1499/09/377796 V1 3/22/10




02/04/2010: | received a call from Det. 9

)gt. Sheehan who

advised me that Sgt. Beyers from the Town of Haverstraw PD

called him and advised him that a prescr
within their jurisdiction from a Dr. Shaid.

ption pad was stolen
Upon speaking to

Shaid he stated that the suspect was a Suiffern Police officer

named Mike Lourenso. Beyers stated th
patient of Shaid’s and the prescription w
12/07/2010. Beyers also stated that one

at Lourenso was a
as stolen on

of the prescriptions

was filled on 02/03/2010 at the CVS in Suiffern to a party named

Adaulto Lourenso of Eltin Lane in Bearsvi
advised me that a second prescription fr
at Woodbury Pharmacy in Woodbury, an
on order at the CVS in Suffern. Lt. Bonko
handle the internal investigation as Have
Woodbury PD were handling the crimina

lle, NY. He also

bm this pad was filled

d a third was possibly
ski was advised to
rstraw, Ramapo and

| investigation.




Sent to: 130 CHF CLARKE W OSBORN
From: 130 CHF CLARKE W OSBORN
Date/Time Sent: 02/05/2010 05:39:41 PM
Subject: MIKE LOURENSO
Also Sentto: 102, 104; 105; 106; 107, 109; 120; 123; 124; 125; 126; 127; SO15; 130; 132; 133;
136; 137; 138; 139; 140; 142; 143; 144; 145; 146 CT2; RC1; RC2; SO11; SO14;
S02; SO4; SO7; 147; 149; 150; 148

Message: Please be advised that Officer Mike Lourenso has beer) placed on administrative leave
pending a criminal investigation and arrest. He is not permitted in the station at any time
unless authorized by the Chief and Lt. Please do not digcuss this matter with anyone outside
of the Suffern Police Department. We will keep you advised of any changes in the above
status. Thank you for your cooperation.

Chief Osborn
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101 WEST RAMAPO ROA

GARNERVILLE, NE'W YORK
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Chief of Police
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TOWN OF RAMADPO POLICE DI

237 Reuts 59

Suffern, NY 10361
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sl Uz /04,2010 TOWN OF WOODBURY POLICE DEPT Page:
Bt: 15:53:38 : 386 ROUTE 32 i

CENTRAL VALLEY, NY 1091j7-

(845) 928-2341

Entry/CC#: TW-001922-10 Date:02/04/2010 Time:15:33 Tour: Desk Officer: 9011

Call Type.....:ASSIST OTH OFC/AGNCY Priority..:3 How Received: 928-2341
Caller.....: SUFFERN/V,

Bus. Name..: VILLAGE OF SUFFERN PD

Address....:

City/St/Zip: SUFFERN, NY 10917- ya) Call Back #:
Location of Assignment: , SUFFERN

Cross Street..........: N

Business Name......... : VILLAGE OF SUFFERN PD

Description........./.:
Disposition........... : UNDER INVESTIGATTONWﬁﬁ POLICE opT
Post: Dispatched:y Dispathgdeatesz/o4 2010 Call Taker: 9011
OFFICERS INVOLVED
Serial #:9011 Rank:INV Name : LAWRENCE E MENKENS
ASSOCIATED ‘NUMBERS
FC/AGNCY

Case # :TW-00049-10 "Incident Type: ASSIST OTH O




November 1, 2010

Mayor Dagan LaCorte and the Village Board
61 Washington Avenue

Village of Suffern

Suffern, New York 10962

Re: Police Officer Michael Lourenso

Dear Mayor LaCorte and Village Board:

I, Michael Lourenso, residing at
police officer with the Village of Suffern Police Department,

Monroe, New York 10950, a
do hereby immediately tender my

irrevocable resignation from the police department, including all rights and benefits attendant

thereto.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Singerely, /

O Ao

Police Offfcer Michael Lourenso

No. 02.PACER 1397
Exe \'LI'Lol°
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